505969336 03/16/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6016043

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| GEORGE BRENT THOMAS | 02/05/2020     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MITCHELL W. GRANT |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | 8164 CARTER LANE  |
| City:           | MECHANICSVILLE    |
| State/Country:  | VIRGINIA          |
| Postal Code:    | 23111             |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10285392 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8043448130

Email: jthomas@ip-counsel.net
Correspondent Name: JOHN H. THOMAS
Address Line 1: 536 GRANITE AVENUE

Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23226

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | MICKEY 2         |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JOHN H. THOMAS   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /John H. Thomas/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 03/16/2020       |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20200316160618135#page1.tif source=20200316160618135#page2.tif

PATENT 505969336 REEL: 052126 FRAME: 0001

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment"), made this 5th day of February, 2020, is entered into by and between George Brent Thomas, an individual residing at 3210 Jefferson Woods Court, Powhatan, Virginia, 23228 ("Assignor") and Mitchell W. Grant, an individual residing at 8164 Carter Lane, Mechanicsville, Virginia, 23111 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of U. S. Patent No. 10,285,392, which issued on May 14, 2019 (the "'392 Patent"); and,

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the '392 Patent, and Seller desires to assign the '392 Patent to Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in that certain Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release of Claims of even date herewith (the "Settlement Agreement"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the '392 Patent, including, without limitation: (a) any continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, extension, and post-grant review thereof; (b) the right to claim priority to the '392 Patent; (c) the right to file any subsequent patent application claiming priority to the '392 Patent, and (d) all causes of action and enforcement rights for the '392 Patent including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the '392 Patent.
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest outside the United States in and to the '392 Patent, including, without limitation: (a) any continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, extension, and post-grant review thereof; (b) the right to claim priority to any the 392 Patent; (c) the right to file any subsequent patent application claiming priority to the '392 Patent; and (d) all causes of action and enforcement rights for the '392 Patent including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the '392 Patent.
- 3. Assignor hereby binds itself, its legal representative, and assigns to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to perfect and carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, and transfer hereby made or intended to be made.
- 4. Nothing in this Assignment shall alter the rights and obligations of the Assignor and Assignee pursuant to the Settlement Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 052126 FRAME: 0002

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment this 5th day of February, 2020.

GEORGE BRENT THOMAS

SwiBreit Haman

CITY/COUNTY OF HONOOO COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5 day of Feb by George Brent Thomas.

Notary Public

Notary Registration Number:  $\frac{1830532}{5112023}$  My commission expires:  $\frac{1830532}{5112023}$